shall be required to match the amount of the grant with an equal19

amount of cash, which shall be used together with the grant for20

the construction, renovation or expansion of livestock facilities21

in the county or municipality; provided, however, that a portion22

of such matching funds not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars23

($25,000.00) may be provided in the form of in-kind contributions24

satisfactory to the Department of Agriculture and Commerce. The25

amount of any grant that the Department of Agriculture and26

Commerce may provide for the construction, renovation or expansion27

[...]

the bonds, advertise for and accept bids, issue and sell the bonds63

so authorized to be sold, and do any and all other things64

necessary and advisable in connection with the issuance and sale65

of such bonds.66

(3) The amount of bonds issued under Sections 18 through 3267

of this act shall not exceed Fifteen Million Dollars68

($15,000,000.00).69

Section 20. The principal of and interest on the bonds70

authorized under Sections 18 through 32 of this act shall be71

payable in the manner provided in this section. Such bonds shall72

bear such date or dates, be in such denomination or denominations,73